HOLLAND & LYONS MORTUARY

216 S. Norma St. Ridgecrest, CA 93555 760-371-1376 FD 1184

GENERAL PRICE LIST

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2025

(SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE)

The goods and services shown are those we can provide to our customers. You may choose only the items you desire. However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic services overhead. If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the funeral goods and services you selected.

Prior to drafting any contract for goods or services, the responsible party or the decedent's survivor who is handling the funeral arrangements is entitled to receive a copy of any preneed agreement in the possession of the funeral establishment that has been signed and paid for, in full or in part, by or on behalf of the decedent.

FOR MORE INFORMATION ON FUNERAL, CEMETERY, CREMATION, AND HYDROLYSIS MATTERS, please contact:

Cemetery and Funeral Bureau:
Department of Consumer Affairs Cemetery
and Funeral Bureau
1625 North Market Blvd., Suite S-208
Sacramento, Ca 95834
(800)952-5210

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

BASIC SERVICES OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR AND STAFF
<u>USE OF FACILITIES AND STAFF FOR FUNERAL CEREMONY</u> \$ 525. Services include coordinating the funeral arrangements, supervision, and direction of the funeral ceremony in the chapel, church, or another facility.
<u>USE OF EQUIPMENT AND STAFF FOR GRAVESIDE SERVICES</u> \$ 525. Service includes accompaniment of remains to cemetery, supervision, and direction of the Graveside service.
<u>USE OF FACILITIES AND STAFF FOR MEMORIAL SERVICES</u> \$ 525. Service includes coordinating the memorial service arrangements, supervision, and direction of the memorial service in the chapel, church, or another location.
<u>USE OF FACILITIES AND STAFF FOR VIEWING</u> \$ 435. Standard visitation time at our facilities is from 4:00PM to 7:00PM or 5:00PM-8:00PM - includes use of all necessary facilities for visitation, viewing of the deceased, and personnel to receive and care for visitors and flowers. Limit to 3 hours. A charge of \$85.00 for each additional hour
FAMILY IDENTIFICATION VIEWING\$ 225. (Holland & Lyons Mortuary does not hairstyle, dress, or apply cosmetics, unless embalming is performed) Includes sanitation, disinfection, and personal care of unembalmed remains inside viewing area with your loved one. Maximum of 5 people up to 30 minutes during office hours Monday thru Friday 8:00 AM -5:00 PM
ADDITIONAL FEE MAY BE APPLIED for weekend, holiday, or evening services\$ 350.

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (Continued)

EMBALMING	\$ 62	<u>25.</u>
-----------	-------	------------

Except in certain special cases, law does not require embalming. Embalming may be necessary, however, if you select certain funeral arrangements, such as a funeral with viewing. If you do not want embalming, you usually have the right to choose an arrangement that does not require you to pay for it, such as direct cremation or immediate burial. Embalming provides temporary preservation and disinfection of the body and generally eliminates most health hazards associated with human remains. A California licensed embalmer completes this procedure.

OTHER PREPARATION OF BODY

Hairstyling, dressing, cosmetics, and casketing(Holland and Lyons Mortuary does not hairstyle, dress, or apply cosmetics, unless embalming is performance.	
Special care of autopsied remains	\$ 330.
Restorative careper hou	r \$ 175.
Refrigeration of un-embalmed remains per day,(4 days included in cremations packages)	\$ 65.
Extended shelter of embalmed remains longer than 10 days	\$ 550.

TRANSPORTATION

Transfer of remains to Funeral Home from local Hospital or Nursing Home-(50-mile radius) ----\$ 390. (If a contracted removal company is utilized then the transportation fee will be charged at contracted rate.)

Additional miles outside of local area -(50-mile radius)\$3.00 per loaded mile
Second person for transfer from residence or other two-person transfer\$ 95.
Hearse(50-mile radius)\$ 395.
Utility Vehicle\$150.
Transportation of remains to local Crematory\$ 160.
Transportation to Ontario International Airport(127 miles)\$ 381.
Transportation to Los Angeles International Airport(160 miles)\$480.

ALTERNATIVE SERVICES

FORWARDING REMAINS TO ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME				
Extended shelter of embalmed or unembalmed remains longer than 10 days \$ 550.				
Air Shipping Tray\$ 250. Combo Unit\$ 250.				
Additional Charges for selected Merchandise and Shipping will be Applied.				
These Charges do NOT Include Visitation, Rites or Ceremonies				
Transportation to Ontario International Airport(127 miles)\$381 Transportation to Los Angeles International Airport(160 miles)(160 miles)				
RECEIVING REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME\$ 2,195. This charge includes the basic services of the funeral director and staff, care of the deceased, and transport of remains to local church and local cemetery. Price does not include the price of the casket.				
Extended shelter of embalmed remains longer than 10 days\$550.				
Additional Charges for selected Merchandise and Shipping will be Applied.				
These Charges do NOT Include Visitation, Rites or Ceremonies				
Transportation to Ontario International Airport(127 miles)\$ 381. Transportation to Los Angeles International Airport(160 miles)\$ 480.				
<u>IMMEDIATE BURIAL Available from \$ 3,845. to \$ 10,195.</u>				
Our charge for an immediate burial (these charges do NOT Include Visitation, Rites or Ceremonies) includes				
local removal of remains to the funeral home (within 50-mile radius, if 2nd person required addition of \$95.)				
basic services of funeral director and staff, sanitation, and disinfection of unembalmed remains, other				
preparations of the body, and local transportation to cemetery during regular business hours. Includes four days of refrigeration.				
(Holland and Lyons Mortuary does not hairstyle, dress, or apply cosmetics, unless embalming is performed)				
Immediate Burial with Casket Provided by Purchaser\$ 2,695.				
Immediate Burial with Casket Selected by PurchaserRange from \$ 3,845. to \$ 10,195.				

BURIAL PACKAGES

(All package funeral services are at a package price, therefore no substitutions on items that are listed may be made. Package prices are limited to families who purchase merchandise such as caskets from Holland and Lyons Mortuary)

PACKAGE "A" FULL CHAPEL SERVICE WITH GRAVESIDE

\$ 4.695.

This fee includes local transportation of remains to the funeral home, (within 50-mile radius, if 2nd person required addition of \$95.), basic services of the funeral director and staff, embalming, other preparation of the remains, use of facilities and staff for viewing, use of facilities and staff for funeral ceremony in our chapel, use of staff and equipment for a graveside service, use of funeral coach (50-mile radius), utility vehicle, and memorial book and memorial folders (100).

Package price does not include the price of the casket.

PACKAGE "B" FULL CHURCH SERVICE WITH GRAVESIDE

\$ 4.695.

This fee includes local transportation of remains to the funeral home, (within 50-mile radius, if 2nd person required addition of \$95), basic services of the funeral director and staff, embalming, other preparation of the remains, use of facilities and staff for viewing, use of staff and equipment for a funeral service at a location other than the funeral home, use of staff and equipment for a graveside service, use of funeral coach (50 mile radius), utility vehicle, memorial book and folders (100).

Package price does not include the price of the casket

PACKAGE "C" FULL TRADITIONAL GRAVESIDE SERVICE

\$ 4.490.

This fee includes local transportation of remains to the funeral home, (within 50-mile radius, if 2nd person required addition of \$95.), basic services of the funeral director and staff, embalming, other preparation of the remains, use of facilities and staff for viewing, use of staff and equipment to facilitate a graveside service, use of funeral coach (50-mile radius), utility vehicle, memorial book, and folders (100).

Package price does not include the price of the casket

CREMATION ARRANGEMENT PACKAGES WITH RENTAL CASKET

(C-1) COMPLETE FUNERAL SERVICE WITH RENTAL CASKET FOLLOWED BY CREMATION \$ 4,840.

This fee includes basic services of the funeral director and staff, local transfer of remains to the funeral home, (within 50-mile radius, if 2nd person required addition of \$95.), embalming, other preparation of the remains, use of facilities for viewing up to 3 hours, use of facilities for funeral ceremony or facilitation of the funeral ceremony at a location other than the funeral home, rental casket, use of funeral coach to church/chapel, utility vehicle, memorial book and folders (100), transportation to the crematory, crematory fee, basic plastic urn or choice of selected scatter urn. There will an additional \$125.00 fee for an oversize cremation (300 or more lbs.)

Includes local graveside service after cremation with hearse, utility vehicle, and staff Does not include church fees, honorarium, or musicians.

(C-2) CHAPEL VIEWING IN RENTAL CASKET FOLLOWED BY CREMATION \$4,335.

This fee includes basic services of the funeral director and staff, local transfer of remains to the funeral home, (within 50-mile radius, if 2nd person required addition of \$95.), embalming, other preparation of remains, rental casket, up to 3 hours service/visitation in HK Holland Memorial Chapel, transportation to the crematory, cremation fee, basic plastic urn or choice of selected scatter urn.

Includes memorial book and folders

(For a local graveside service following cremation -Additional- \$ 525. For Hearse, Utility Vehicle, and Staff)

CREMATION ARRANGEMENT PACKAGES

(C-3) CREMATION WITH MEMORIAL SERVICE CONCLUDING AT HK HOLLAND CHAPEL

\$ 2.545.

This fee includes basic services of the funeral director and staff, local transportation of remains to funeral home, (within 50-mile radius, if 2nd person required an addition of \$95.) four days of refrigeration, transportation to the crematory and cremation fee. Services include use of facilities for memorial ceremony and facilitation of the memorial service at HK Holland Memorial Chapel. Includes Memorial Book, and Folders (100),

Basic plastic urn, or choice of selected scatter urn.

There will an additional \$ 125.00 fee for an oversize cremation. (300lbs or more)

Includes Alternative Legal Minimum Cardboard Container, (Other alternative containers in casket price list)

(C-4) CREMATION WITH MEMORIAL SERVICE AT CHURCH /CHAPEL AND OR INCLUDING LOCAL GRAVESIDE SERVICE

\$ 3,065.

This fee includes basic services of the funeral director and staff, local transportation of remains to funeral home, (within 50-mile radius, if 2nd person required an addition of \$95.) four days of refrigeration, transportation to the crematory and cremation fee. Services include use of facilities for memorial ceremony or facilitation of the memorial service at chapel/church or location other than the funeral home, use of funeral coach and utility vehicle with local graveside service to follow. Includes Memorial Book, and Folders (100),

Basic plastic urn, or choice of selected scatter urn.

There will an additional \$ 125.00 fee for an oversize cremation. (300lbs or more)

Includes Alternative Legal Minimum Cardboard Container, (Other alternative containers in casket price list)

(C-5) DIRECT CREMATION PACKAGES AVAILABLE

\$ 1,790. - \$ 2,340.

Our charge for direct cremation is without any rites, ceremonies, or viewing of any kind.

This fee includes basic services of the funeral director and staff, transfer of remains to the funeral home, (if 2nd person required addition of \$95. within 50-mile radius,) four days of refrigeration, transportation to crematory, cremation fee, basic plastic urn, or choice of selected scatter urn. If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container. Alterative containers encase the body and can be made of materials like fiberboard or composition materials with or without an outside covering. Listed below are the alternative containers that are available for you to select. These containers and additional ones we provide are listed in the casket price list.

There will an additional \$125.00 fee for an oversize cremation. (300 or more lbs.)

- A. <u>Direct Cremation with Alternative Container PROVIDED BY PURCHASER</u> \$ 1,790.
- B. <u>Direct Cremation with Alternative Legal Minimum Cardboard Container \$ 1,865.</u>
- C. Direct Cremation with Tray View Alternative Container \$ 2,195.
- D. <u>Direct Cremation with Standard Alternative Container</u> \$ 2,340.

Other Services and Merchandise

Casket Price Range	\$ 7,500 \$1,150.			
Alternative Containers	\$ 550. – \$75.			
Rental Casket	\$ 995.			
One Room Streaming Service	\$ 150.00			
Register book of your choice	FROM \$ 60.			
Memorial folders (First 100)(includes one photo)FR	OM \$ 95.			
Photo or special art added to Memorial Folders\$ 6	0. Each additional photo			
Each additional 25 Memorial Folders\$ 20.				
Prayer Cards (Qty 96)\$ 65.				
Each additional sheet of 8 prayer cards\$ 5.				
Crucifix\$15.				
Certified Mailing of Documents	\$ 40.			
Pacemaker removal	\$ 40.			
Shipping Cremated Remains via USPS	\$ 175.			
Coordination with Consulate/California State Fees and Procurement of Docume	nts- As Billed			
Placement of cremated remains in family provided urns, necklaces, or another container Full size urn - \$10.00 each/ Keepsake's and necklaces - \$5.00 each				
Urns, necklaces, or other containers require a California permit that is required	d by the state \$12.00 each			
Cash Advance items (These Items will be itemized on the contract of G	oods and Services)			
Clergy HonorariumSuggested\$150Catholic Church Stipend-	\$250. (Fee set by Church)			
Organist/Pianist\$150. Violinist/Cantor\$100. (Fees may vary depe	nding on the Musician)			
Certified Copies of the Death CertificateSet by County	\$ 24.			
Certified Copies of Fetal Death CertificateSet by County	\$ 21.			
Burial/Cremation PermitSet by County	\$-12.			
On Staff Notary Charge - \$10.00 per signature (County Death Certificate order Beneficiary Signature).	ers and Insurance Assignment's per			
Department of Consumer Affairs Fee	\$ 11.50			
o				

PAYMENT POLICY

Holland & Lyons Mortuary Will Assist Families in The Most Convenient Way Possible in Making Payment for Funeral Service. In All Cases, Financial Arrangements Must Be Completed Prior To Services Rendered.

Holland & Lyons Mortuary Will Except the Following Method of Payment

- -Cash
- -Check
- -Credit Card 3% Service Fee added to statement of charges (Visa, MasterCard, American Express, and Discover Card)

*If A Forethought Plan Is in Effect, Immediate Credit Will Be Given.

**We Gladly Accept Qualified Life Insurance Policies. All Assignable Insurance Policies Will Be Verified and Funded Through C&J Financial, LLC.

IN ALL PROBATE AND ESTATE CASES, FULL PAYMENT IS
REQUIRED DUE TO THE UNDETERMINED TIME OF
SETTLEMENT

^{**-}Insurance

^{**}Insurance That Can Be Assigned and Verified Only.